
1 

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE 

 
In re:        Chapter 11 
 
CANO HEALTH INC., et al.,  Case No. 24-10164(KBO) 
   
  Debtors.     Jointly Administered 

 
____________________________________________/ Re: Docket No. 1024 
 
LIMITED OBJECTION OF HEMISPHERE HOLDINGS I, LLC TO PROPOSED CURE 

AMOUNT AND ASSUMPTION OR ASSUMPTION AND ASSIGNMENT OF LEASE 
 

 Hemisphere Holdings I, LLC ("Landlord"), by and through undersigned counsel and in 

accordance with the procedures established by this Court, files this limited objection (the 

"Objection") to the cure amount proposed by the Debtors and to assumption and or assumption 

and assignment of the Lease (as defined herein) relating to the premises located at 3448-3472 

NW 79th Street in Miami, Florida (the “Premises”), and states as follows: 

LIMITED OBJECTION 

1. Landlord and Debtor Cano Health, LLC are parties that that certain Standard 

Shopping Center Lease dated as of July 6, 2018, as subsequently amended by that First 

Amendment to Standard Shopping Center Lease dated as of July 24, 2020 concerning the 

Premises (as amended, the “Lease”). 

2. On June 14, 2024, the Debtors filed their Supplement to Notice Regarding (I) 

Potential Assumption of Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases, (II) Proposed Cure 

Obligations, and (III) Related Procedures [Docket No. 1024] (the “Potential Assumption Notice”).  

The Lease is included on the Potential Assumption Notice (Docket No. 1024, Ex. A at 29) with a 

proposed cure amount of $0.00. 
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3. On April 19, 2024, Landlord filed a proof of claim, pursuant to which it asserted a 

pre-petition general unsecured claim in the amount of $768.93, which amount reflects the CAM 

Adjustment for December 2023.  Such amount remains unpaid and is due and owing in 

accordance with the terms of the Lease and must be paid (or Debtors must provide adequate 

assurance of payment) prior to assumption of the Lease. 

4. In addition to the foregoing, the Debtors are required to pay additional pecuniary 

losses suffered by the Landlord pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §365(b), including its reasonable 

attorneys’ fees.  Landlord has incurred approximately $5,000 in attorneys’ fees and costs in 

connection with this matter to date, including in connection with the preparation of this 

Objection.  In the event this matter is not promptly resolved and results in a contested matter, it is 

likely substantial additional fees and costs will accrue and Landlord reserves its rights thereto. 

5. Finally, the Proposed Assignment Notice does not provide for amounts that might 

become due to Landlord under the Lease between today’s date and the effective date of any 

assumption.  Landlord expressly reserves its right to assert all amounts that be due or may 

become due to it under the Lease prior to the effective date of any assumption. 

6. Although Landlord does not generally object to the assumption of the Lease by 

the Debtors pursuant to the proposed plan now pending,1 Landlord insists that Landlord comply 

with the requirements Section 365(b) including the payment of the correct cure amount. 

WHEREFORE, Hemisphere Holdings I, LLC respectfully requests that this Court sustain 

the Objection and condition assumption of the Lease on compliance with section 365(b) and the 

payment of the cure amount of $5,768.93.   

Dated:  May 8, 2015 

                                                 
1 Landlord reserves all rights with respect to any revised plan or in connection with any proposed assignment of the 
Lease. 
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Respectfully submitted, 

BILZIN SUMBERG BAENA PRICE & 
AXELROD LLP 
Attorneys for Hemisphere Holdings I, LLC  

      1450 Brickell Avenue, 23rd Floor 
Miami, Florida 33131 
Telephone: (305) 374-7580 
Facsimile: (305) 351-2234 

 
     By: /s/ Jeffrey I. Snyder   

       Jeffrey I. Snyder 
       Florida Bar No. 021281 
       jsnyder@bilzin.com 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that, on June 24, 2024, the foregoing Objection was served by (a) 
transmission of Notices of Electronic Filing generated by CM/ECF to those parties registered to 
receive electronic notices of filing in this case, (b) electronic mail to the email addresses below, 
and (c) first class U.S. Mail to each of the persons listed below: 

 
     /s/ Jeffrey I. Snyder   

         Jeffrey I. Snyder 
 
Weil, Gotshal, & Manges LLP 
767 Fifth Avenue,  
New York, NY 10153  
Attn: Gary T. Holtzer, Esq., Jessica Liou, Esq., Matthew P. Goren, Esq., Kevin Bostel, Esq., and 
Rachael L. Foust, Esq.  
Emails: gary.holtzer@weil.com; jessica.liou@weil.com; matthew.goren@weil.com; 
kevin.bostel@weil.com; rachael.foust@weil.com 
 
Richards, Layton & Finger, P.A. 
One Rodney Square 
920 North King Street 
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
Attn: Michael J. Merchant, Esq. and Amanda R. Steele, Esq.  
Emails: merchant@rlf.com; steele@rlf.com  
 
Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP  
200 Park Avenue, New York, NY 10166  
Attn: Scott J. Greenberg, Esq., Michael J. Cohen, Esq., and Christina M. Brown, Esq. 5  
Emails: sgreenberg@gibsondunn.com; mcohen@gibsondunn.com; 
christina.brown@gibsondunn.com; RXCanoGDC@gibsondunn.com 
 
Pachulski Stang Ziehl & Jones LLP 
919 N. Market Street, 17th Floor 
P.O. Box 8705  
Wilmington, DE 19899-8705 
Attn: Laura Davis Jones, Esq. and James E. O’Neill, Esq.  
Emails: ljones@pszjlaw.com and joneill@pszjlaw.com 
 
Paul Hastings LLP 
200 Park Avenue 
New York, NY 10166  
Attn: Kristopher M. Hansen, Esq. and Erez Gilad, Esq.  
Emails: krishansen@paulhastings.com and erezgilad@paulhastings.com  
 
Cole Schotz, P.C. 
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500 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1410 
Wilmington, DE 19801  
Attn: G. David Dean, Esq. and Justin R. Alberto, Esq.  
Emails: ddean@coleschotz.com and jalberto@coleschotz.com 
 
Office of the United States Trustee 
844 King Street, Suite 2207, Lockbox 35  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
Attn: Benjamin A. Hackman, Esq. and Jon Lipshie, Esq.  
Email: Benjamin.A.Hackman@usdoj.gov; Jon.Lipshie@usdoj.gov  
11646840.1 
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